

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS and
PHYSICIANS FOR SOCIAL
RESPONSIBILITY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RYAN ZINKE, MICHAEL NEDD, and U.S.
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 16-cv-01724
ECF Case

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY AT
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Bethany A. Davis Noll (Bar ID: 1002512)
Richard L. Revesz
Jason A. Schwartz
Institute for Policy Integrity
New York University School of Law
139 MacDougal, 3rd floor
New York, NY 10012
bethany.davisnoll@nyu.edu
T: (212) 992-8932

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Policy Integrity*

Oct. 25, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. BLM Misled the Public with Per-Well Emissions Data that Underestimated Greenhouse Gases by at Least a Factor of One Million4

 II. BLM Arbitrarily Failed to Monetize the Direct and Indirect Climate Costs of Its Actions 7

 A. Courts Require Agencies to Quantify Costs When They Justify Their Decisions by Quantifying Benefits8

 B. The Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases Provides a Sophisticated Methodology to Assess the Climate Costs of These Leases13

 1. The Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases Is a Sophisticated Scientific Tool Based on the Best Available Data13

 2. The Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases Is Perfectly Suited to Connect Emissions from Individual Projects with Specific Climate Costs16

 3. The Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases Accounts for Complexity and Uncertainty19

 4. The Working Group’s Estimates Recommend a Central Value for Decisionmaking20

 5. A Related Methodology Specifically Values the Social Cost of Methane21

 III. BLM Arbitrarily Failed to Consider How Its Leases, by Increasing Supply of Oil and Gas, Could Affect Demand, Combustion, and Emissions22

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Pages |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 10 |
| <i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 956 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... | 10 |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) | 10 |
| <i>Ctr. for Sustainable Economy v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 22 |
| <i>Envtl. Defense Fund v. Massey</i> , 986 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 18 |
| <i>High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014)..... | passim |
| <i>Johnston v. Davis</i> , 698 F.2d 1088 (10th Cir. 1983) | 10 |
| <i>Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003) | 22, 24 |
| <i>Montana Evtl. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining</i> , No. 15-106, 2017 WL 3480262 (D. Mont. Aug. 14, 2017)..... | 8-9, 22 |
| <i>Pharm. Research & Manufacturers of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2014)..... | 9 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 4 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Sigler</i> , 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983) | 10 |
| <i>WildEarth Guardians v. United States Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017) | 22, 24 |
| <i>Zero Zone, Inc. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016) | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

| Executive Orders and Regulations | Pages |
|--|--------------|
| Exec. Order. No. 13,783 § 5(b), 82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 28, 2017)..... | 15 |
| Exec. Order 13514, Federal Leadership in Environmental, Energy, and Economic Performance, 74 Fed. Reg. 52,117 (Oct. 8, 2009)..... | 16 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1502.21 | 11 |
| BLM, Waste Prevention, Production Subject to Royalties, and Resource Conservation; Proposed Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 6615 (Feb. 8, 2016) | 9 |
| BLM, Waste Prevention, Production Subject to Royalties, and Resource Conservation; Final Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 83008 (Nov. 18, 2016)..... | 9 |
| Dep’t of Energy, Energy Conservation Program: Energy Conservation Standards for Walk-In Cooler and Freezer Refrigeration Systems; Final Rule, 82 Fed. Reg. 31,808 (July 10, 2017) | 15 |
| Dep’t of Energy, Energy Conservation Program: Energy Conservation Standards for Refrigerated Bottled or Canned Beverage Vending Machines, 74 Fed. Reg. 44,914, 44934 (Aug. 31, 2009)..... | 16 |
| Statutes | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 4332(F)..... | 18 |
| Other Authorities | |
| BLM, <i>Envtl. Assessment—Waste Prevention, Prod. Subject to Royalties, and Res. Conservation</i> (Feb. 2016), https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=BLM-2016-0001-0003 | 9, 17, 21 |
| BLM, <i>Final Envtl. Statement, OCS Sale No. 48, Proposed 1979 Outer Continental Shelf Oil and Gas Lease Sale Offshore Southern California</i> (1979), https://books.google.com/books?id=A3sRAAAAYAAJ | 23 |
| BLM, <i>Envtl. Assessment</i> , DOI-BLM-MT-C020-2014-0091-EA (2014), https://www.blm.gov/sites/blm.gov/files/MT- DAKs%20MCFO%20EA%20October%202014%20Sale_Post%20for%2030%20day.pdf... | 17 |
| BLM, <i>Final Envtl. Assessment</i> , DOI-BLM-ID-B010-2014-0036-EA (2015), https://eplanning.blm.gov/epl-front-office/projects/nepa/64290/77147/85662/WEG.pdf | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

| Other Authorities (cont.) | Pages |
|--|--------------|
| BOEM, <i>Proposed Final Outer Continental Shelf Oil & Gas Leasing Program 2012-2017</i> (2012), http://www.boem.gov/uploadedFiles/BOEM/Oil_and_Gas_Energy_Program/Leasing/Five_Year_Program/2012-2017_Five_Year_Program/PFP%2012-17.pdf | 24 |
| Br. of the Institute for Policy Integrity, <i>Wildearth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , No. 15-8109, 2017 WL 4079137 (10th Cir. Sept. 15, 2017)..... | 2 |
| Center for Climate Strategies, <i>Wyoming Greenhouse Gas Inventory</i> (2007), http://www.climatestrategies.us/library/library/download/411 | 5-6 |
| Decl. of Michael Hanemann ¶ 17, <i>Wyoming v. Interior</i> , No. 16-00285 (D. Wyo. Dec. 14, 2016) | 15 |
| <i>Final Env'tl. Impact Statement—Four Corners Power Plant and Navajo Mine Energy Project</i> (2015), https://www.wrcc.osmre.gov/initiatives/fourCorners/documents/FinalEIS/Section%204.2%20-%20Climate%20Change.pdf | 17-18 |
| Frank Ackerman & Elizabeth Stanton, <i>Climate Risks and Carbon Prices: Revising the Social Cost of Carbon</i> at 6, <i>Econ.: The Open-Access, Open-Assessment E-Journal</i> (Apr. 2012), http://www.economics-ejournal.org/economics/journalarticles/2012-10 | 19-20 |
| Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis: Development of Social Cost of Carbon Estimates</i> (2014), http://www.gao.gov/assets/670/665016.pdf | 14 |
| Interagency Working Group on Social Cost of Carbon, <i>Technical Support Document: Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis Under Executive Order 12866</i> (Feb. 2010), https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/omb/inforeg/for-agencies/Social-Cost-of-Carbon-for-RIA.pdf | 13-14, 18-20 |
| Interagency Working Group on Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases, <i>Technical Support Document: Technical Update of the Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis Under Executive Order 12866</i> (Aug. 2016), https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/omb/inforeg/scc_tsd_final_clean_8_26_16.pdf | 14, 20 |
| Jayni Foley Hein, <i>Harmonizing Preservation and Production: How Modernizing the Department of the Interior's Fiscal Terms for Oil, Gas, and Coal Leases Can Ensure a Fair Return to the American Public</i> (Policy Integrity Report, 2015), available at http://policyintegrity.org/files/publications/DOI_LeasingReport.pdf | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

| Other Authorities (cont.) | Pages |
|---|--------------|
| Kemmerer Field Office, BLM, <i>Proposed Res. Mgmt. Plan and Final Env'tl. Impact Statement</i> (2008), https://eplanning.blm.gov/epl-front-office/eplanning/docset_view.do?projectId=63198&currentPageId=88596&documentId=77655 | 12 |
| Michael Greenstone et al., <i>Developing a Social Cost of Carbon for U.S. Regulatory Analysis: A Methodology and Interpretation</i> , 7 Rev. Env'tl. Econ. & Pol'y 23 (2013)..... | 15 |
| Nat'l Acad. Sci., Eng. & Medicine, <i>Valuing Climate Damages: Updating Estimates of the Social Cost of Carbon Dioxide</i> (2017)..... | 15 |
| Nat'l Acad. Sci., Eng. & Medicine, <i>Assessment of Approaches to Updating the Social Cost of Carbon: Phase 1 Report on a Near-Term Update</i> (2016)..... | 15 |
| N. Gregory Mankiw, <i>Principles of Economics</i> (5th ed. 2008) | 23 |
| Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., <i>Final Env'tl. Impact Statement for Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards—Passenger Cars and Light Trucks, Model Years 2017-2025</i> (2012), https://one.nhtsa.gov/staticfiles/rulemaking/pdf/cafe/FINAL_EIS.pdf | 21 |
| Peter Howard & Jason Schwartz, <i>Think Global: International Reciprocity as Justification for a Global Social Cost of Carbon</i> , 42 Columbia J. Env'tl. L. 203 (2017) | 18 |
| Policy Integrity et al., <i>Joint Comments to the U.S. Forest Service Comments on Failure to Use the Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases in the Supplemental Draft Env'tl. Impact Statement for Coal Lease Modifications</i> (July 24, 2017), http://policyintegrity.org/documents/2017-07-24_Joint_Comments_Forest_Service_EIS_SCC.pdf | 2 |
| Rawlins Field Office, BLM, <i>Proposed Res. Mgmt. Plan and Final Env'tl. Impact Statement</i> at 4-195 (2008), https://eplanning.blm.gov/epl-front-office/eplanning/docset_view.do?projectId=63197&currentPageId=88584&documentId=78292 | 12 |
| Richard Revesz et al., <i>Best Cost Estimate of Greenhouse Gases</i> , 357 Science 655 (2017)..... | 1, 7, 16 |
| Richard L. Revesz et al., <i>Global Warming: Improve Economic Models of Climate Change</i> , 508 Nature 173 (2014)..... | 15, 20 |
| U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, <i>Draft Env'tl. Impact Statement for the Missouri River Recovery Mgmt. Project</i> (2016), http://cdm16021.contentdm.oclc.org/cdm/compoundobject/collection/p16021coll7/id/3054/rec/1 | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

| Other Authorities (cont.) | Pages |
|---|----------------------|
| U.S. Dep’t of Interior, Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., <i>Draft Envtl. Impact Statement: Liberty Development Project</i> (Aug. 2017), https://cdxnodengn.epa.gov/cdx-enepa-II/public/action/eis/details?eisId= 236901 | 15, 18, 20-21, 23-24 |
| U.S. Forest Serv., <i>Rulemaking for Colorado Roadless Areas: Supplemental Final Envtl. Impact Statement</i> (Nov. 2016), https://www.fs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/fseprd525072.pdf | 18 |
| Court Filings | |
| Federal Defendants’ Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment and Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment (BLM Br.)..... | passim |
| Memorandum of the American Petroleum Institute in Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment and in Support of Its Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment (API Br.)..... | 11, 19-20 |
| Memorandum in Support of Wyoming, Colorado, and Utah’s Cross-Memorandum in Support of Wyoming, Colorado, and Utah’s Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment and Response to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment (Wyo. Br.)..... | 11 |
| Western Energy Alliance and Petroleum Association of Wyoming’s Statement of Points and Authorities in Support of Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment and in Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment (WEA Br.)..... | 6, 7, 21 |
| Plaintiffs’ Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment (Pls. Br.)..... | 3, 4, 5 |
